Decision No. 4'19.5:?.9.’- . / " | @%H@B%ﬂ_

BZ FOR" THT PUELIC UTILITIES COMAISSION CF T , STATE. OF CALIFORNTA

In the matter of tae Applmcat:on of
P.n.uDuBuﬁG SATEL COMAANY for an order
authorizing increase of rates for
water service, and for interinm order
aushorizing immediate increase of
rases for waver service.

Applicatidﬁ No. 23825‘

et e P e e e e

Thomas J. Kelley for applicant;
Leland W. Sumer for the Kern County
Department of Public ea;th. '

QPINIQY

Randsburg Uatef‘Company, a corporatioh;‘ehgaged in’the
‘business of supplying water for domestic and commercial purposes in
hand‘in the vicinity3of.uhefunincorporated towns of nandsburg.and
3ohannesburg in‘Kérn County, and Red Mountain and itolia in San.
'-Bernardiho County, asks'for'aﬁthorit§ zo-incrgése'ité ra;ésyforu
water scrvice rendered‘to‘itsVconsﬁmcrs. | |
Apolican"aingesrtHat zhe demand for water has incre°e‘d ‘
consid Y bly ocyond the supply of ,wect wuter obtaznab”c from its
Jountain u@l*, ch hau madc it noccssary to uugmcnt cho cupply wzth |
water purchascd from the Butte Lodc ban;ng gompanf, that the- w“tcr
ovtained from ho But e‘Lode mine, in addltlon to Oclﬂ? cogtly, is
so highly mineralized that‘its;usé for—dogestmc PUrposes is very
unsat;sfacthy and objcéfionablé; evcn wheh propérlxlmixédiwifhj
tha£ fron the”Mountaiancil; and%that,vin an cffort to. femédy”thiS 
condiﬁion, applicant ha ' pcnt cons;dcnglo noney in the developmcnt
of a nmew well, identified 2s "Rowuco No. 1.7 nltnough the, QUullty
£ water in this wcll‘was good the quantity provcd £0o bc lnsuffl-
cicﬁt, and the project‘has had to be abandoned. Such condztlonq, it

i1s alleged, make it necessary for applicant to search further for an

-l




A-28825 ®
G :

adegquate supply of satisfactory water in an unusually dry district.
These developments, together with current increases in the cost of
labor and materials, have caused applicant to request an upward

adjustment in ivs rate schedule.

puollc hearing in thzs procccdmng was held in Raﬁdsburg E

belore ufammne* Stava. . '
. The p*esentlra*es in offect for this utility we*e'estab-ﬁ

lished by the Commission in its Decision Yo 36563 ddted Auguut 24,
1943, in Applxcutxon No. Zblél and Case No. 4L62%.  The mcter rate
provides for a monthly minimunm cha.uc of L2, 2; for 400 gallon* of
- water or less. The CHarges for additional water'qrefreduced throughf
four blocks to 20 cents per 106 gallons for a1l use ofcf\BO;OOQ i
g?*long.' The basic flat rate is 2. 50 per month. | ,

The application orginally rcqucutcd uhat the orcscnt ’lat
rates be continued in cfféct. However, uzncc all gervxce is now |
rendeied‘o & neasured basiz and the flat ra*co are no lonpcr
cpplied, at the hearing hppl*cunt uSkOd thut the schedule of flat
rates be entirely clmm;n@ted and the Commis sion é.reQuested 1%
authorize only a ,chedulc of 11crca=cd rates for service.

This schedulc provzd@s for a monthly minizmum chdrgc of
w2 50 for AOO galions of water or lCSo, and 50 cents per lOO gellons
for all use in exeess of 4LOO ggllono.

The history of the Randsburg Water Company and a more deé
voiled deseription of the systen andvopcrating practicﬁs have'geén

set forth at considerable length in several previous‘decisions_'of_'

1 ' ' ,

-/rDecision V June 25, 1923 (Case No. 1290)

Decision Yo Aprll 1920 Appl No. 16239)

Decision N _Augu iO 1936 (Casec No. L078) 4
Decision Februa“y 28 1938 (Appl. No. 21278)

Decision ) - August 24, l9b3 (Appl. No. 24161 and Case 4629)
Decision July 30, 1016 Appl. Ne. 25952)




this Commission. &ince L1921 the principal sourcc-of.wate: sup?ly'“'
for this utility has been the Mountain Well. The evidence shows '
that the total consumer demand for wa ater increaéed-g:eatly inil?Lh
and éxceeded the quantity prddurable from the Mounﬁain Weil that year
and each year since. The aVerage daily du:pui of tﬂis well'in119a6
as 12,500 gallons while in 1947 it was only 1l OOO gullonv, 1n‘qpitc‘
of some cautious drzlﬁlng and bla tlnﬁ opera tions pcrfo“mod;ln 19h7
in an ef”or to incrcase the. y.old. Ccnfequently, tg atiofy ukc
wotal consumer acmana in 1947, which was one-sixth’ grcatcr vh\.n in
1946, the utility had to ourchaqe 1 536 000 ¢ allcnq of water wnder
contr“ct with the Buttc Lode mzuln: Company, at the cost of ﬁz
1,000 gellons. '

The.arrangemcnt of the transmission pipe llncs, dclzvcrzng
from the lMountain Well and the Butte Hode Mine into the
located on the ridge b;twocn Rand,burg and Johunncaburg;-‘

T Lt is inpossible to bleﬁd uhc W w;tcrs complﬁtulj and:

result ms that thc peoplc of Runduburg and Johhnncgburg‘

are served at tines with 2 greater prcbortzon—of mine water‘ while

the consumers in Red Lountaln and AtDl$u sometzmos cngoy lafgef.- 
»ropertion of Nountain wcll w&*er. With the hpb rent graduai'dimin-
ishing of he‘supoly from Mbuntai Well, which neccséitﬁté‘ zhe pur-
chaecvof hard ser in *ncreasxng amounv,, the 1xturc, cvcn at bogt '
is fast bocom1n~ intolerable. In acy, the Burcau of Sbnmtuzy _
;ng:nccrzn-»of the Stﬂ*c*Dcpér mcnt of Publi ¢ Health hag 1nformcd thcfi
111ty that by August, 19h8 it must either treat the mxne watcr |
chemica ly to make its use sz ‘i s £ ctory for humun conuumptlon or olsc"
dis continue the supnly from this ¥ource entirely. At the Hcaring,,
the utzlm*y introduced evidence to show that the cost of chcmmc&l

treataent of the mine wuzer would be pronibvitive.




4-28825 ®
76

"o protests voiced by the conswners were diroeted, not so
much agoinst the proposed inmerease in the cost of water, but prima-

rily against the ouality-of'the‘watqr now being served to them by the

utility. Under. present conditions, MANY CONSUMETS purchase bot tled
water, costing about 20 cents per gallon, for drznkmnr and cookiﬁg
purposcs; they scnd their ¢lothes away to be laundercd‘ and.chn
automebile radiavors cannot iong use the local w*ccr; Thu,, it 4is
clear ly dymonstru,ud that it le’ be neccs a*y 90 ab¢nﬂon the use .
of the mine water which will ﬂCCCSwitatL cztncr rationing of thc
"Vulluble supely from Mountain Well or the procurcmenv of Mddltlonul
sweet woter frem sone orc d;gtunt Source.

 ifter the unsucce sful attempt to obtaln a suff1c1ent
Supply of watér frdm Rowaco | cll No. 1 at an cstimated cosc of
&7;725, the utility‘béwan to iavestigate vhy Hupoly uva::.laolo frow |
the Santa Fe. dine lccaucd ncar the water nain runn1n~ through Rod
Jountain. ‘Aluhcuch vest of the quhlmvy of this water M&dc evcrul”'
years'ago.ind*c ted that it mmght be gat:sfactory, the rcuults of 2
recent test of the water which hus accumulated in the mine were very
disaépointlng; Accordlng to the tgst_dony of Tir. C K. Dcnn-,, the
utility's-sﬁperintcndent, the company has practically dec;ded\to‘
PUNP OUT thc mine in an effort ©o deverming whether the iﬁcémiﬁgf‘
water is of a quality and quantity which would solve the nroblew of
an adeg uate supoly of ‘suitable water. L. Lcland W . oumncr, reprcsonc-
ing the Kern County Health Dupurtmcnt stated that no new uourco of
wazer supply would be permitted to be introduced into the system
until complete and carcful tests will have proven its ucccptab.x.l;.ty
to the pudblic health cuthoritics of vhe state and both counpmegucon-'

cerned. It is cvident that even the pump 1natallatlon coot '~nd'

testing of the water from this mine, some _,200 feet in dcpth w1ll

be rclativelyfco;tly--




4=-28825 . :
F&

Yr, Jares alspach, testified that the court litigation

involviﬁg ¢ertain nining propertiés waich inglude phé'Judgchéll,
located in the Goler Wash below Randsburg;'has jbecn'séttled and

tais scﬁrce of supply can now be mnde availaﬁie to-théfutilitj.~

wouléd r qul & pumping, head consmderabﬁy in excess of i OOO _

and the installation of approx;mately four miles. o* pipe lmnc,

2 cer*ain ex;,t1ng pipe line, belonglng to the Yellow Aszer

clnlng und MElling Company is used, which M. Alupach stateg can be
wuv;lzzed- Previous tests of the water from the Judge Well zﬁdlcate'
»? t it ié,o_ acceptable quality and that it has produced-lo,ooo
gallons pe“ hour. Mr.‘Alspacbuoffercd‘to deliver :I.n;r;c:-‘a.pz'::ll.:i‘.cam:’f‘¢
reservoir from the uudre well und through uhe YTellow Aster: plpc lmnes.
a pinimum of 10,000 gallong of xater per day at L. SO per lOO
gallons; 20,000 gallons per day at w2 per _OO‘gallons,.b0,000ggallons
per day‘at 41,50 per’lOO gallons, and 100,000 gallons per day from
$1.25 %0 B1. 30 per 100 gallons. He desired to deliver a miniﬁum of |
B0,000-gallons dally in order to make some profit in the oﬁeration,,
as the sale of lesser'quantitiés would‘only pay“bare,opeéating,cdsts;”
Tt is recommended that the company expldre'carefully‘and'fully'the'
possibilities of augmenting the present supply with water héulédﬁqr

pumped from the Judge Well, as the most available source of sweet

Georgia Dennis, presidentfof applicant, testified concern- '
ing the results of operation for the years 1946 und 1547 as reported

in the annual reports filed with the Commizsion as follows:

: ) Year , Year -
- _ - c .. 19L6 1947
ixed Capital $067,537 - $76,159
Reserve for Accrued Depreciation 0,526 2,819
Depreciated Fixed Capital ‘ 7,C ‘ 23, 340"
Operating. Revenues | 18,420 22}51#;'
Operating Expensee ' ‘ 15,10%# ‘ 19,315%
- Net Operating Revenue 3,317 . 2,1
Return on Depreciated Fixed Capital —  19.54 . | .u%~.
Return on Undepreciaved Fixed Capital L. 5% 2.9%

»* Tacludes deprceiation computcd on straight llﬂo basis.

a5a




Mrs. Dennis stated that the nocessity of purchasing addi-

tioﬁal water from other sources of supply to meet the demands fér' f
service which totaled $3,072 during 1947 and the inercased cost of
maintaining and operating'the system roquired an increase inArates.
Bascd on existing operating conditions, a'report7wasysub-f
mitted by one of the Commission's engineers, which includes a
valuation of the properﬁies &s of December 31, 1947, and the results
of operation for the years 1945 to 1947, bringing up to date a
similﬁr report submitted in evidence'in connection with the company's.
prcvious,request for an incrcasc in rates, Application ﬁo. 25952,
The following tabulation shows the summary of operations for the

year l9h7, con:azncd ;n this rcport-

Tear 1947

Under

, - Present
Ttem : ___Rates

Under
Requested
nates

TLEL
»
EIRIEINT]

Cperating Revenues, Actual and Est. §21,514 825,3L7

- (morating Expenscs

Adjusted Maintcenance & Qperation -
‘Expenses 12,975 12,975
Taxes, other than those based on
. - income L10 o LlOv'
Taxes, State Corp. :ranch & ' ‘ o
- Federal Income . 1,396 2 378'
Depreciation, 5% anklng Fund : o

Anauity - ) 1,103 1, 103
‘Total~nd3us cd and Estm ated o o
Expense R | 15,88, - 16,866
Net Operating Revenue, as ndgustcd 5,636v 3,481
Undepreciated Rate Busc, inc di*g s

'Fixed Cepital as of Dec. 31, 1947,
Maverials and Supvlics, and

Working Cash of | %93, 207 o | 6.0L% 9;10%f*

The report 6f thé;Commission's engineef‘shoﬁs a“totai'ad-
ju’*ed'operating expense of $15,88L, as compared with the amount of
$19,315 shovm in the. boo&s of thc wtility for L194L7. Thms rcducumon
resulted from an gﬂaly i3 of each account for thut year. Thc com_
pany's figure for deproczatlon was $2, 290, computed on vho stralght N

=6~




A=-28825 .

TG

‘line basis, as compared with an amount of §1,103 calculatéd.by'the
5% sinking fund method.ﬁ Of the total cxpcﬂses reporved by the
lzty, nearly nalf thcrcof is the heavy pay roll or sa lary accoun*
umounzl“g'to 9,05h for tho year. Other ltums, ouca as Puolmc
Usilitics Coumission pcnsc and extra CXpense duc to thhft of a
truck"whzch do not occur rcgularly overy year, were prorutcd over
several years. The annual expensc allowed by the Commzssmon'*
engineer for the uvcrago 329 customers is about wus pcr customcr,
which he testificd was ; very lzbcral ﬁllowuncc for thls utllxty,
being far dbovc the avera age ”or such a system cven uftcr-ngnng full
consxdcratlon Lo thc specl l and un usual condztlons undor wh;ch thls
company oveErates.. | ‘ |
The rate basc of 93,207, shown in the forcgoing sabulation,
does not include the amount of 47,275 épenziinvtﬁe,attempﬁe& develop-:-
ment of Row.aco Well No. 1 which was sct out as a éuspénSé’dééount‘iﬁiiy
vae Commission enginger’s report. Sznce the propcrtmea rcpresentcd
by this éxpendiﬁure will not be put-zn ° service, he considered it
improper %o include this amount in operative fixed copital. Instcad
ne tesvified that the amount, aftgr applying credits for such por-
tions that can bc salvaged or aOld should be' trcatcd as an. opcratlng
expense to be amortmzed over a period of years. There‘was mn—
sufficient information to dutorm¢nc whau this net amount would bc,
but it appears that it should not'be norae than WS.OOO wh;ch if
written off over a per*od of f;ve ychr,, would rcpres~nt an “ddi-
tional annual expense of 31, OOO. The effect of addzng thls amount
to’tre operating expenses as shown in the foregomng tabulutxon would
be to reduce the estimated rate of rcturn.under thc!n*esent'rate" to
5.23% and under the requcutcd rates to 8. BOp, computod on- the same

rate bhse of Q93 207.

- The evzdencc prese'ted‘in this matte*v‘ndicate*-that.while

the present “atcs do. not produce a full rcturﬁ on the f;rcd capztal

7=




estimated by th Commicsion's engn.m.e*e under pre:cnt operatzng con~
dit vions, and the reguested rates are hﬁgner than can be justzfzed‘and’“
also would result in a dieproportionately'largg incr¢ 5¢ to some

users. However the record shows that umore than a reasonable rcturn

is produccd on- .hc dcnrecxatcd book. C&Plual- After consmdermng *’:,he“_.j

evidence reloting to rates and service rendered it is comcluded that

applicant is not entitled to an increase in rates and -the application:

| will thcre¢ore Ve denied. ‘, ‘ .

The Commlos*on*s records show that applmcant.has p:.lcd an
application (No. 25502) askzng for the establishment of zntcrlm
rotes to cover the cOst of hauling waver from the-Judge Wcll ~owing
to the depletion of the Butte kine oappﬁy and thc requc,t of the
board of & Health that the use of water from the mine be dmscoﬂtlnued,

 The cons“dcratlon of the apnlmcutlou may provzac ppllc“nt wzth
rel;eflzn the ¢ost of obtaining water from othcr oourccs of uupvly
and result in supplying 2 bvetter qualzty of water to thc cuqtomcrs.

!

Application as envitled chove having been filed with the
Public Ut“lltlcs uowrlgszon o* the State of Culzfornla pubiic
'hcar;ng hMVLng,bccn held thcrcon, the matter havung been duly sub-
Tted, and the Commi sion now beling fu*ly advized in the p*emlqcs,
IT -b’FHRHBY QRDE RLD'that the above-entmtled applicationj
orating to an increas e in rates bde and it is hcreby dismis acd.
I7T I3 FE‘EBY FURTHER ORDEKED thﬂt 1'he schodule of flat
ra tcs nerectofore filed by the Rhnduburg vater Company for aneasured"'

wate* service pruvzouslj rende“cd %0 its conaumer And,whmqh;

v

. 1
o
P




échcdule has not been applied for several years paot, shall
e cancellcd. ‘ | _ _

'Tho offccuive date of this Ordcr shull be twenty (20)
cass from and after the /

patea at

KD of

C -
' B
“

e,
, X

(n

Lommlseloneré.,.~w~




